- Interest in subsidiary (Loan to subsidiary now separately disclosed as loans and receivables)
- The carrying value of fixed property on consolidation was adjusted with amounts previously

disclosed as goodwill.

The adjustments had no effect on the opening balance of accumulated funds.

NOTES (continued)

Water Research Commission and Wholly Owned Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006

Water Research Commission

94

FINANCIAL STATEMENTS (CONTINUED)

22 Change in accounting policy
22.1 Investments in equity  securities

During the financial year under review, the Water Research Commission changed its accounting
policy with respect to investments in equity securities. Where realised and unrealised gains and
losses arising from changes in fair value in these instruments were previously recognised in the
income statement, they are now recognised as part of equity. This was done to comply with IAS 39
– Finacial Instruments Recognition and Measurement. The change in policy has been accounted for
retrospectively and comparative figures have been appropriately restated. The effect of the change
in accounting policy is as follows:

Water Research Commission Consolidated

2006 2005 2006 2005

R R R R

Valuation of investments -   156,984 -   156,984

Decrease in profit -   156,984 -   156,984

22.2 Capitalised lease payments

Water Research Commission Consolidated
2006 2005 2006 2005

R R R R
Amounts payable under
finance leases: 2,098,351 1,248,598 2,098,351 1,248,598

Payable within one year 879,356 354,923 879,356 354,923

In the second to fifth years 1,218,995 893,675 1,218,995 893,675

Less: future finance charges (418,195) (400,673) (418,195) (400,673)

Present value of lease obligations 1,680,156 847,925 1,680,156 847,925

Less: Capital amount due for

settlement within 12 months (629,088) (197,829) (629,088) (197,829)

Capital amount due for settlement

after 12 months 1,051,068 650,096 1,051,068 650,096

It is the Water Research Commission’s policy to lease certain of its fixed assets under finance

leases. The average lease term  is two to five years. For the year ended 31 March 2006, the average

effective borrowing rate was 16,29 % ( 2005: 16,29%).

Interest rates are fixed at the contract date. All leases are on a fixed repayment basis. All lease

obligations are denominated in Rands. The fair value of the lease obligations approximates their

carrying amount.

NOTES (CONTINUED)

Water Research Commission and Wholly Owned Company

Notes to the financial statements for the year ended 31 March 2006